

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

BUTCH CHITTUM 304-558-8806

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Multiplex, Inc. PO Box 505 Summersville, WV 26651

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PROCUREMENT OFFICE CAPITOL COMPLEX BUILDING 3, ROOM 630 CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-3397

05/23	/2007								
BID OPENING DATE		07/11/	2007	::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM	l
LINE	QUA	NTITY	LIOP	CAT NO	ITEMINU	MBER	UNITPRICE	TAMOUNT	
0001			JB		988-63				
	CASS R	RAILROA	D STAT	TE PA	RK CLUBHO	DUSE REN	OVATION		
·							SE AT CASS SEN SPECIFICATIONS		
	ON JUN	IE 14,	2007	THE	PARK HEA	ADQUARTE	D AT 1:00 P.M. RS LOCATED IN ESTED BIDDERS		-
	REQUIR	ED TO	BE PRE	SENT	AT THIS	MEETING	. FAILURE TO		
·	AUTOMA	TICALL	Y RESL	JLT I	RE-BID ME N DISQUAI DRE THAN	_IFICATI	ON. NO ONE)
	BID BA	SE: L	UMP SL	JM FO	R ALL LAI	BOR, MAT	ERIALS, AND	7077 JUL 18 P I	: <u> </u>
		N IN N	UMBERS	3.		BIDDING	DOCUMENTS,	PLACTAGNIC DIVI STATE OF WV	SION '
•	<i> </i>	1,53	4,14	<u> </u>					
	EQUIPM	BID: L MENT AS	STIPL	JM FO JLATE	R ALL LAI D IN THE	BOR, MAT BIDDING	ERIALS, AND DOCUMENTS,		
	Onou	hillin	N dina	. h um	doed this	HI JONE	n thousand of	PARON 1	
	914 7	. במהשאו	93000	7.000	CORCI MIO	Thu	nthorwand &	Supro	
	EXHIBI	- 47							
							O BE PERFORMED ICE TO PROCEED		
				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS		
SIGNATURE	11/1		11	<u> </u>		TELEPHONE		DATE 7-18-07	
TITLE Presi	dent	THE SERVICE SERVICES	EIN 55-0	05114	107	<u> </u>		NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	
MI	HEN RESP	ONDING	TO RFQ.	INSER	T NAME AND	ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LA	BELED 'VENDOR'	<u>-</u> -

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160 103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160 103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered FOB destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



MODZE

DATE PRINTED:

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DNR80

SHIP VIA

DNR80203

···P	4GE
	2

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS: CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF BUTCH CHITTUM 304-558-8806

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Multiplex, Inc. PO Box 505 Summersville, WV 26651

TERMS OF SALE

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PROCUREMENT OFFICE CAPITOL COMPLEX BUILDING 3, ROOM 630 CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-3397

FOB.

05/23/										
BID OPENING DATE:		07/11/	2007			BID	<u>OPENING</u>	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM:NU	WHER	UNI	TPRICE		AMQUNT
									3800083	
	IS REC EXECUT PROCEE	ED PUR	UNL CHASE	ESS O ORDE	THERWISE R WILL BE	SPECIFI CONSID	ED, THE ERED NOT	FULLY FICE TO		
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	TO CAN TO TH ED ARE HE SPE	CEL T E VEN OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	ECTOR OF ONTRACT I F THE MAI ERIOR QUA S OF THE	MMEDIAT ERIALS LITY OR	ELY UPON OR WORKN DO NOT	N WRITT MANSHIP CONFOR	EN	
	THE HI RATES TO WES	GHER O AS EST ST VIRG	F THE ABLIS INIA	U.S. HED F CODE	CTOR OR S DEPARTME OR POCAHO 21-5A, E1 IS PROJEC	NT OF L NTAS CO , SEQ.	ABOR MINUNTY, PU	NIMUM W JRSUANT	AGE	
	INTERE REQUIR	ST FOR RED BY ANY AM	PAYM STATE ERICA	ENTS LAW) N INS	RENCES MADUE (EXCE CONTAINE TITUTE OF TRACT ARE	PT FOR D IN TH	ANY INTE IS CONTE ECTS DO	EREST RACT CUMENTS	;	
	WORKER A CERT	RS' COM	PENSA E FRO	TION: M WOR	VENDOR KERS' COM	IS REQU IPENSATI	IRED TO	PROVID JCCESSF	E UL.	
	1	THE I			ED BELOW	WILL BE	A REQU	IREMENT	•.	
	OF COMISSUANTHE BI	MERCIA ICE OF ID DOCU	L GEN CONTR MENTS	ERAL ACT. , THE	SSFUL VER LIABILITY UNLESS (MINIMUM 250,000.	/ INSURA DTHERWIS	NCE PRI	OR TO FIED IN		
	() E	BUILDER	S RIS		URANCE:			DOR SHA	LL	
DIOMATURE	-4	/////		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	MUTHOMS		DATE	
SIGNATURE	1/11/	1/1/	IN	1		8	72-6648			7-18-07
TITLE /	Presid	lent	55	-0611	407		AD			TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR80203

PAGE 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BUTCH CHITTUM 304-558-8806

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Multiplex, Inc. PO Box 505 Summersville, WV 26651

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
PROCUREMENT OFFICE
CAPITOL COMPLEX
BUILDING 3, ROOM 630
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-3397

05/23/	2007						***************************************				
BID OPENING DATE:		07/11/	2007				RTD	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	VIITY	UOP	CAT NO	П	EM NUMBE			TPRICE		AMOUNT
								ISK INSL OF THE C			
	THE BI SUBMIT BIDDER MATERI	D PAYA TED WI SHALL AL BON	BLE T TH EA ALSO D FOR	O THE CH BI FURN 100%	STATE D AS A ISH A OF TE	E OF W A BID PERFO HE AMO	EST V BOND. RMANC OUNT O	TOTAL AM IRGINIA, THE SU E BOND A F THE CO CERTIFI	SHALL JCCESSFL AND LABO ONTRACT.	BE JL DR/	
	IRREVO SOLVEN STATE IN LIE ONLY B OR BUS	CABLE T SURE OF WES U OF A E ALLO INESS	LETTE TY CO T VIR PERF WED F CHECK	R OF MPANY GINIA DRMAN OR PR S ARE	CREDITALITATION CREANICE AND COLUMN C	T, OR DRIZEI LETTER D LABO S UNDE	BOND TO D OF C OR & M ER \$10 PTABLE	FURNISHE O BUSINE REDIT SU ATERIAL O,000. IN LIEL R AND MA	D BY A SS IN T JBMITTEL BOND WI PERSONA J OF THE	THE) ILL	
	COVERI		ROOF	ING S				MAINTEN REQUIREN		סאנ	
	REV. 1	1/00					•				
	EXHIBI	т 7			•						
	DOMEST PROJEC		MUNIM	, GLA	SS & S	STEEL	IN PU	BLIC WOF	RKS		
	SEQ.,	EVERY	CONTR	ACT F	OR COI	NSTRUC	CTION,	5-19-1 E RECONS NTENANCE	TRUCTION	۱,	
	PUBLIC IN THE	WORKS CASE	, WHE OF ST	RE TH EEL O OR W	E COS NLY, I HERE I	T IS N WHERE MORE T	THE C	HAN \$50 OST OF S 0,000 PC	,000 ANI STEEL IS	3	
SIGNATURE	THE	MA	7 //	1/2	VEHSE SIDI			NDITIONS 12-6648	עם	ATE 7	7-18-07
	reside	n/t. 🖊 🔠		5-061							TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WH	EN RESP	ONDING"	TO RFQ	INSER	T NAME	AND AD	DRESS	IN SPACE A	BOVE LAB	ELE	D 'VENDOR'



HOUZH

RFQ COPY

PO Box 505

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Summersville, WV 26651

Multiplex, Inc.

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR80203

BUTCH CHITTUM 304-558-8806

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PROCUREMENT OFFICE CAPITOL COMPLEX BUILDING 3, ROOM 630 CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-3397

FOR FREIGHTTERMS

05/23/	<u> </u>			300300000000000000000000000000000000000		200000000000000000000000000000000000000				
BID OPENING DATE:		07/11/				BID	OPENING T	IME 0	1:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	ATITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM:NUM	BER	UNITP	RICE	AMOUN	r
•.	GLASS, IN ADD FOR US DOMEST THE PR	OR ST ITION, E AT T IC ALU ODUCT	EEL PRITEMS HE SIT MINUM, IS LES	ODUC OF E OF GLA S TH	E STATE W TS PRODUCI MACHINERY PUBLIC W SS OR STE AN \$50,00 ED IN PUB	ED IN T OR EQU ORKS SH EL, UNL O OR LE	HE UNITED IPMENT PU ALL BE MA ESS THE C SS THAN 1	STATES RCHASED DE OF OST OF 0,000	•	
	ACCEPT TO BE 20% OR PRODUC PRODUC LABOR DEPART ONLY I	ED ONL UNREAS MORE TS. I TS TO SURPLU MENT OF DOME	Y IF TONABLE HIGHER F THE BE SUP S AREA F LABOSTIC P	HE C THA DOME PLIE , A R, F RODU	GLASS OR OST OF DO UCH COST N THE BID STIC ALUM D OR PROD S DEFINED OREIGN PR CTS ARE 3 MADE PRO	MESTIC IS UNRE PRICE INUM, G UCED IN BY THE ODUCTS 0% OR M	PRODUCTS ASONABLE FOR FOREI LASS OR S A "SUBST UNITED S MAY BE SU	IS FOUN IF IT I GN MADE TEEL ANTIAL TATES	S	
	PROVIS DETERM ALUMIN THAN T OFFICE REDUCT ALL VE SUPPLY	IONS, INES T UM, GL HE LOW MAY R ION IN NDORS ING FO	THE SPHAT THASS OREST BIEQUESTHE L	ENDI ERE STE D DO , IN OWES NDIC	OF A CON NG OFFICE EXISTS A EL THAT I MESTIC PR WRITING, T BID FOR ATE IN TH INUM, GLA	R OF TH BID FOR S REASO ODUCTS, A REEV SUCH D EIR BID	E SPENDIN LIKE FOR NABLE AND THE SPEN ALUATION OMESTIC F	IG UNIT REIGN D LOWER IDING AND PRODUCTS		
	EXHIBI	Т 9		er e	A CKNOW ED	CEMENT	DE CONSTE	DUCTION		
	PROJEC	FUR I	NDA	•	ACKNOWLED VERSE SIDE FOR THE	ERMS: AND CO	NDITIONS			
SIGNATURE	110		11Ma	~		TELEPHONE 872	2-6648	DATE	7-18-07	
TITLE P	reside	nt	55-	0611		<u> </u>		ESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED A	BOVE
WH	EN RESP	ONDING	TO RFQ.	INSER	T NAME AND	ADDRESS	IN SPACE AB	OVE LABEL	ED 'VENDOR'	



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

DNR80203

....PAGE.....

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BUTCH CHITTUM 304-558-8806

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Multiplex, Inc. PO Box 505 Summersville, WV 26651

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
PROCUREMENT OFFICE
CAPITOL COMPLEX
BUILDING 3, ROOM 630
CHARLESTON, WV
25305
304-558-3397

FOB:

05/23/2								<u> </u>				
BID OPENING DATE:		07/11/	2007				BID	OPE	NING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT NO		EM NUME	ER		UNI	TPRICE		AMOUNT
											<u> </u>	
			.									
				·	•							
-	THE AR	CHITEC	T/ENG	INEER	AND/	OR AG	ENCY S	HAL	L BE	REQUIR	ED	
ľ	TO ABI	DE BY	THE F	JLLOW	ING S	CHEDU	LE IN	ISS	UING			
	CONSTR	UCTION	PROJE	ECT A	DDEND.	A FOR	STATE	AG	ENCIE	ES:		·
								1				
1	(1) T	HE ARC	HITECH	T/ENG	INEER	SHAL	L PREP	ARE	THE	ADDEND	UM	
										DRAWING		
	AND SP	ECIFIC	ATIONS	FOR	THE	PROJE	CT. T	HE	ADDEN	MUDV		
	AND LI	ST SHA	LL BE	FORW	ARDED	TO T	HE BUY	ER	IN TH	E STAT	E	
	PURCHA	SING D	IVISI	ON.	THE A	RCHIT	ECT/EN	GIN	IEER S	SHALL A	LSO	
	SEND A	COPY	OF THE	E ADD	ENDUM	TO T	HE STA	TE	AGENO	CY FOR		
	WHICH.	THE CO	NTRAC	ΓIS	ISSUE	D.						
				•								
		HE BUY										
										THE BID		
										D BY TH	E	
	BUYER	WITHIN	FOUR	TEEN	(14)	DAYS	PRIOR	TO	THE E	BID		
}	OPENIN	G DATE	.					:				
			-									
	(3) A	LL ADD	ENDA S	SHOUL	D BE	FORMA	LLY AC	KNO	WLED	ED BY	ALL	
ļ ļ	BIDDER	S AND	SUB	MITTE	D TO	THE		1		HASING		
]	DIVISI	ON.	THE	SAME	RUL	ES A	ND RE	GUL	ATION.	1 S		
	THAT						BIDDIN			ENT		
		ALSO A								EONLY		
										ED FOR	THE	1
	SOLE P	URPOSE	OF C	HANGI	NG A	BID O	PENING	TI	ME AN	ND/OR		
	DATE.											
	REV. 1	1/96										
			ł									
	EXHIBI	T 10	[
]							•					
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT]	•			
								<u> </u>			_	
	HERE	BY ACK	NOWLE	DGE R	ECEIP	TOF	THE FO		IMTUG	CHECKE	ת	
1				S D ERF	I VERSE SID	EFORTE	MS AND CO	NDITIO	NS			
SIGNATURE /	1-1	CJ7)					ELEPHONE 872			ļ	DATE	7-18-07
1	176	USK.					8/2	66				
TITLE / P	reside	KI	55	-061	1407				ADI			TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR80203

PAGE 6

FREIGHTTERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF
BUTCH CHITTUM
304-558-8806

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
Multiplex, Inc.
PO Box 505
Summersville, WV 26651

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
PROCUREMENT OFFICE
CAPITOL COMPLEX
BUILDING 3, ROOM 630
CHARLESTON, WV
25305
304-558-3397

05/23/					
BID OPENING DATE:	07/11/		BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
			ADE THE NECESSAR		
	ADDENDUM NOS	.:			
	NO. 1 .	7-2-07			·
	NO. 2 .	760.7.	• • • •		
,	NO. 3 .	- <u></u>	• • • •		
	NO. 4 .				
,	NO. 5 .		• • • •		
			URE TO CONFIRM T	HE RECEIPT OF TH OF THE BIDS.	E
	Art Poff.	Presiden		GNATURE	
		Mult	iplexIncco	MPANY	
	7-18-07			TE ·	
	REV. 11/96				
		CONTRAC	TORS LICENSE		
·		RING TO PE	DE 21-11-2 REQUI		
	LICENSING BO	ARD IS EMP	OWERED TO ISSUE		
W		ACTING THE	WEST VIRGINIA I	IVISION OF LABOR	
SIGNATURE	st DKI	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS DATE	7-18-07
TITLE D	resident f	55-0611		2-6648 ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
				IN SPACE ABOVE LABEL	ED 'VENDOR'



TOOL

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR80203

BUTCH CHITTUM 304-558-8806

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PROCUREMENT OFFICE CAPITOL COMPLEX BUILDING 3, ROOM 630 CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-3397

ADDRESS: CORRESPONDENCE: TO ATTENTION OF

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Multiplex, Inc. PO Box 505

Summersville, WV 26651

FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. 05/23/2007 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 07/11/2007 AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE

CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: Multiplex, Inc. CONTRACTORS NAME: WV000523 CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO .: THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTICY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATI-CALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE SIGNATURE 7-18-07 872-6648 TITLE

President

55-0611407

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS: OF SALE

Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

>>>>	FONE	IMB	ER	8488	3
	DNR	8	02	03	

900	PAG	Ε····	
		8	

FREIGHTTERMS

BUTCH CHITTUM 304-558-8806

MODSMA

DATE PRINTED

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
Multiplex, Inc.
PO Box 505
Summersville, WV 26651

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
PROCUREMENT OFFICE
CAPITOL COMPLEX
BUILDING 3, ROOM 630
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-3397

FOB.

ADDRESS: CORRESPONDENCE: TO ATTENTION OF:

DOPENNOATE: 07/11/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM UNE QUANTITY USP CAT REMINDS AMOUNT REV. 1/2005 REV. 1/2005 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: REQ. NO.: DNR80203 BID OPENING DATE: 07/11/2007 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 P.M. PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-872-1445 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE:
REV. 1/2005 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: BUTCH CHITTUM
REV. 1/2005 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: BUTCH CHITTUM
NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: REQ. NO.: DNR80203 BID OPENING DATE: 07/11/2007 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 P.M. PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-872-1445 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT
NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: REQ. NO.: DNR80203 BID OPENING DATE: 07/11/2007 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 P.M. PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-872-1445 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT
A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: BUTCH CHITTUM
A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: BUTCH CHITTUM
A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: BUTCH CHITTUM
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: BUTCH CHITTUM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-872-1445 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: BUTCH CHITTUM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-872-1445 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT
PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: BUTCH CHITTUM
PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: BUTCH CHITTUM
BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: BUTCH CHITTUM REQ. NO.: DNR80203 BID OPENING DATE: 07/11/2007 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 P.M. PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-872-1445 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT
2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: BUTCH CHITTUM REQ. NO.: DNR80203 BID OPENING DATE: 07/11/2007 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 P.M. PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-872-1445 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT
THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: REQ. NO.: DNR80203 BID OPENING DATE: 07/11/2007 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 P.M. PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-872-1445 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT
THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: BUTCH CHITTUM REQ. NO.: DNR80203 BID OPENING DATE: 07/11/2007 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 P.M. PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-872-1445 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT
THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: BUTCH CHITTUM REQ. NO.: DNR80203 BID OPENING DATE: 07/11/2007 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 P.M. PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-872-1445 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT
THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: BUTCH CHITTUM REQ. NO.: DNR80203 BID OPENING DATE: 07/11/2007 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 P.M. PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-872-1445 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT
THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: BUTCH CHITTUM REQ. NO.: DNR80203 BID OPENING DATE: 07/11/2007 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 P.M. PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-872-1445 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT
SEALED BID BUYER: BUTCH CHITTUM REQ. NO.: DNR80203 BID OPENING DATE: 07/11/2007 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 P.M. PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-872-1445 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT
BUYER: BUTCH CHITTUM REQ. NO.: DNR80203 BID OPENING DATE: 07/11/2007 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 P.M. PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-872-1445 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT
BUYER: BUTCH CHITTUM REQ. NO.: DNR80203 BID OPENING DATE: 07/11/2007 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 P.M. PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-872-1445 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT
REQ. NO.: DNR80203 BID OPENING DATE: 07/11/2007 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 P.M. PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-872-1445 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT
REQ. NO.: DNR80203 BID OPENING DATE: 07/11/2007 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 P.M. PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-872-1445 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT
BID OPENING DATE: 07/11/2007 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 P.M. PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-872-1445 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT
BID OPENING DATE: 07/11/2007 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 P.M. PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-872-1445 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT
BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 P.M. PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-872-1445 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT
PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-872-1445 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT
PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-872-1445 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT
PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT
PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT
PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT
PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT
PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT
CONCERNING THIS QUOTE:
Art Poff, President
SEE REVENSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS
IGNATURE TELEPHONE OF COLORS IDATE 7 19 07
872-6648 7-18-07
President 55-0611407 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



RFQ COPY

PO Box 505

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Summersville, WV 26651

Multiplex, Inc.

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for E Quotation

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF BUTCH CHITTUM 304-558-8806

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PROCUREMENT OFFICE CAPITOL COMPLEX BUILDING 3, ROOM 630 CHARLESTON, WV

25305 304-558-3397

DATEPRINT	*********	TER	MS OF SAL	E		SHIPVIA		FOB;		FREIGHT	TEAMS
05/23/ BID OPENING DATE:		07/11/	2007			ВІ	D OPE	NING TIME	01	:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	ÇAT NO	1	TEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE		AMC	UNT
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF	rfa onr Ine Incl Showan	80203 Llon	***** Tive hur	otal: Victred	1,53' Lithirtí dolla	7,700.00 y Deven
							-				
											-
											•
											·
								• •			
SIGNATURE	11	TIN.		M	1	DE FOR TERMS AND TELEPHONE		6648	DATE	7-18-0	
1	reside	//		0611		E AND ADDRES	SS IN S	ADDRESS C		TO BE NOTED	

The Clubhouse Cass, West Virginia

BIDDING DOCUMENT DEPOSITORIES

A copy of the Project Manual and Drawings may be examined without charge at the following locations during the Bid period:

Owner's Site:

Division of Natural Resources

Parks and Recreation 1900 Kanawha Blvd, East Charleston, WV 25305

Engineer:

Alpha Associates, Incorporated

209 Prairie Avenue Morgantown, WV 26501

The following seven (7) Plan Rooms:

F. W. Dodge Division 600 Waterfront Drive

Suite 200

Pittsburgh, PA 15222 Phone: 412+330-2200 / Fax: 412+231-6662

F. W. Dodge Division

437 19th Street

Pittsburgh Builders Exchange

1813 N. Franklin Street

Ohio Valley Construction Employers Council, Inc.

Plan Room

21 Armory Drive

Contractors Association of West Virginia

2114 Kanawha Boulevard

Charleston, WV 25311 _____Phone: 304+342-1166 / Fax: 304+342-1074

Construction Employers Association of North Central West Virginia, Inc.

2749 White Hall Blvd.

Parkersburg-Marietta Contractors

4424 B Emerson Avenue

END OF BIDDING DOCUMENT DEPOSITORIES

No bids will be considered from other than those present at the Pre-Bid Conference.

The bidding documents consist of the Request for Quotations, plans and specifications.

For additional information contact:

Stephen DeBarr, P.E., Chief Engineer Planning, Engineering and Maintenance DNR – Parks and Recreation 1900 Kanawha Boulevard, East Charleston, WV 25305 Telephone: (304) 558-2775

Request for quotations may be obtained by contacting:

Butch Chittum, Buyer Finance and Administration, Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street, East Charleston, WV 25305 Telephone: (304) 558-2544

Plans and specifications may be obtained by contacting

Alpha Associates, Incorporated 209 Prairie Avenue Morgantown, WV 26501 Telephone: (304) 296-8216

A non-refundable fee of \$135.00 is required for bidding documents. If they require shipping there will be an additional \$20.00 fee. Please make checks payable to Alpha Associates, Inc., or to pay with credit card log on to www.alphaaec.com.

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within 365 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$500 per day.

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

Upon receipt of the Owner's written notice of acceptance of this bid, the Bidder agrees that he shall execute and deliver the contract along with insurance certificates as set forth in the Bidding

Documents to the Owner within ten (10) consecutive calendar days, or the Bidder shall forfeit the security deposited with this bid

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value. Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00) From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to five percent (5%) will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR

BEO No DNI	Κŏ	iU	12	U	Ľ
------------	----	----	----	---	---

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit **www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy** for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	Multipl	ex,	Ing.	<u> </u>					
Authorized Signature	. 01	M	WA	K	1/1/	Date:	7-18-07	•	
Purchasing Affidavit (Revis		Art	Poff.	Pres	ident				

CASS SCENIC RAILROAD	STATE	PARK
The Clubhouse	•	
Cass, West Virginia		

BID OR PROPOSAL

Name of Bidder:

Multiplex, Inc.

Address of Bidder:

PO Box 505 Summersville, WV 26651

Phone Number of Bidder:

304-872-6648

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in numbers.

1,537,700.00

Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in words.

One Million five hundred thirty seven thousand seven hundred dollars. CASS SCENIC RAILROAD STATE PARK The Clubhouse Cass, West Virginia

BID OR PROPOSAL

Deductive Alternate No. 1: Deduct work on 3rd floor as described in Division 01230.

Deductive Alt. No. 1 written in numbers as described in Bid Documents.

Deductive Alt. No. 1 written in words as described in the Bid Documents.

40,000.00> Thorty thousand dollars

Deductive Alternate No. 2: Deduct work on exterior as described in Division 01230.

Deductive Alt. No. 2 written in numbers as described in Bid Documents.

Deductive Alt. No. 2 written in words as described in the Bid Documents.

< 45,000.00>

Yorty-five thousand dollars

BID OR PROPOSAL Page 2

CASS SCENIC RAILROAD STATE PARK The Clubhouse Cass, West Virginia

security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within 365 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$500 per day.

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

Upon receipt of the Owner's written notice of acceptance of this bid, the Bidder agrees that he shall execute and deliver the contract along with insurance certificates as set forth in the Bidding Documents to the Owner within ten (10) consecutive calendar days, or the Bidder shall forfeit the security deposited with this bid.

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value. Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to five percent (5%) will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following checked addendum and have made the necessary revisions to my bid or proposal.

_		Date 7-2-07
Ī	Addendum No.	7-2-07

CASS SCENIC RAILROAD STATE PARK The Clubhouse Cass West Virginia

BID OR PROPOSAL Page 3

Cass, West Virginia		
No. 2		7-6-07
I understand that failure my bid or proposal.	to confirm the receipt of the Add	endum is cause for rejection of
Respectfully submitted:		
Date:	7-18-07	
WV Vendor Registration Number:	709051002	
By: (signature in ink)	antiff	M
Title:	Art Poff President	
Firm Name:	Multiplex, Inc.	·
Firm Address:	PO Box 505 Summersville, WV 20	6651

CASS SCENIC RAILROAD STATE PARK The Clubhouse Cass, West Virginia

BID OR PROPOSAL

By: (signature in ink)

Art Poff

Title:

President

Firm Name:

Multiplex, Inc.

Firm Address:

PO Box 505 Summersville, WV 26651

Agency	
REQ.P.	#DNR80203

BID BOND

	of Summersville	, WV	as Principal, and United States Surety Company,
	of <u>Timonium</u>		_, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
MD			um, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Vi			of Amount Bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which
			es, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
wen and tr	ally to be made, we je	Sally and Severally blild dursely	es, our heirs, authinistrators, executors, successors and assigns.
т	he Condition of the a	shove obligation is such that who	ereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
			• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
			d hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
		seriic Raiiroad State Park Tr	ne Clubhouse" Cass, WV - According to Plans &
Specificat	ions		
	OW THEREFORE,		
(a) If said bid shall be	rejected, or	Nombre finds a contract in accordance with the state of t
u) nereto and	shall furnish any oth	er bonds and insurance required	If enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
igreement	created by the accep	otance of said bid, then this oblic	gation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
orce and e	ffect. It is expressly	understood and agreed that the	liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event
exceed the	penal amount of this	s obligation as herein stated.	
TH	a Suraty for the valu	is received hereby etimulated as	nd agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its hand shall be in a
Th vay impaire	ne Surety, for the valued or affected by any	ue received, hereby stipulates and extension of the time within whi	nd agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ich the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
vay impaire	ne Surety, for the valued or affected by any e of any such extens	extension of the time within whi	nd agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ich the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
vay impaire vaive notic	ed or affected by any e of any such extens	extension of the time within whi	ich the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
vay impairo vaive notic IN	ed or affected by any e of any such extens WITNESS WHEREC	extension of the time within whition. OF, Principal and Surety have he	ich the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby ereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
vay impairo vaive notic IN nave cause	ed or affected by any e of any such extens WITNESS WHEREO d their corporate sea	extension of the time within whition. OF, Principal and Surety have health to be affixed hereunto and the	ich the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
vay impairo vaive notic IN nave cause	ed or affected by any e of any such extens WITNESS WHEREO d their corporate sea	extension of the time within whition. OF, Principal and Surety have he	ich the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby ereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
vay impairo vaive notic IN ave cause 11th_da	ed or affected by any e of any such extens WITNESS WHEREC d their corporate sea y ofJuly	extension of the time within whition. OF, Principal and Surety have health to be affixed hereunto and the	ich the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby ereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations ese presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
vay impairo vaive notic IN ave cause 11th_da	ed or affected by any e of any such extens WITNESS WHEREO d their corporate sea	extension of the time within whition. OF, Principal and Surety have health to be affixed hereunto and the	ich the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby ereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations ese presents to be signed by their proper officers, this Multiplex, Inc.
vay impairo vaive notic IN ave cause 11th_da	ed or affected by any e of any such extens WITNESS WHEREC d their corporate sea y ofJuly	extension of the time within whition. OF, Principal and Surety have health to be affixed hereunto and the	ich the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby ereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations ese presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
vay impairo vaive notic IN ave cause 11th_da	ed or affected by any e of any such extens WITNESS WHEREC d their corporate sea y ofJuly	extension of the time within whition. OF, Principal and Surety have health to be affixed hereunto and the	ereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations ese presents to be signed by their proper officers, this Multiplex, Inc.
vay impairo vaive notic IN ave cause 11th_da	ed or affected by any e of any such extens WITNESS WHEREC d their corporate sea y ofJuly	extension of the time within whition. OF, Principal and Surety have health to be affixed hereunto and the	ereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations ese presents to be signed by their proper officers, this Multiplex, Inc. By (Must be President or
vay impairo vaive notic IN ave cause 11th_da	ed or affected by any e of any such extens WITNESS WHEREC d their corporate sea y ofJuly	extension of the time within whition. OF, Principal and Surety have health to be affixed hereunto and the	ereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations ese presents to be signed by their proper officers, this Multiplex, Inc. By (Must be President or Vice President)
vay impairo vaive notic IN ave cause 11th_da	ed or affected by any e of any such extens WITNESS WHEREC d their corporate sea y ofJuly	extension of the time within whition. OF, Principal and Surety have health to be affixed hereunto and the	ereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations ese presents to be signed by their proper officers, this Multiplex, Inc. Mame of Principals
vay impairo vaive notic IN ave cause 11th_da	ed or affected by any e of any such extens WITNESS WHEREC d their corporate sea y ofJuly	extension of the time within whition. OF, Principal and Surety have health to be affixed hereunto and the	ereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations ese presents to be signed by their proper officers, this Multiplex, Inc. By (Must be President or Vice President) President (Title)
vay impaire vaive notic IN nave cause 11th da	ed or affected by any e of any such extens WITNESS WHEREC d their corporate sea y ofJuly	extension of the time within whition. OF, Principal and Surety have health to be affixed hereunto and the	ereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations ese presents to be signed by their proper officers, this Multiplex, Inc. Mame of Principals
vay impaire vaive notic IN nave cause 11th da	ed or affected by any e of any such extens WITNESS WHEREO d their corporate sea y of	extension of the time within whition. OF, Principal and Surety have health to be affixed hereunto and the	ereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations ese presents to be signed by their proper officers, this Multiplex, Inc. By (Must be President or Vice President) President (Title)
vay impaire vaive notic IN nave cause 11th da	ed or affected by any e of any such extens WITNESS WHEREO d their corporate sea y of	extension of the time within whition. OF, Principal and Surety have health to be affixed hereunto and the	ereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations ese presents to be signed by their proper officers, this Multiplex, Inc. Mame of Principals
vay impaire vaive notic IN nave cause 11th da	ed or affected by any e of any such extens WITNESS WHEREO d their corporate sea y of	extension of the time within whition. OF, Principal and Surety have health to be affixed hereunto and the	ereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations ese presents to be signed by their proper officers, this Multiplex, Inc. Must be President or Art Poff Vice President (Title) United States Surety Company

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY

Power of Attorney Number

KNOWN ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That United States Surety Company (the "Company"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Maryland, does hereby constitute and appoint: Patricia Ann Fincke, Gregory T. Gordon, Larry D. Kerr, Allan L. McVey, Patricia A. Moye, Tammy M. Lloyd

of the City of Charleston, State of West Virginia, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety to, and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof of the Company in its business of providing suretyship; guaranteeing the performance of contracts; and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law, subject to the following limitations:

No single bond shall obligate the Company in excess of the sum of Three Million Dollars (\$3,000,000).

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of United States Surety Company on the 29th day of July, 1996.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, United States Surety Company has caused these presents to be signed by its proper officers, and its corporate seal to be hereunto Caul S. Wen.

STATE OF MARYLAND **BALTIMORE COUNTY**

SS:

On this 19th day of July, A. D. 2005, before me personally came Richard E. Klein, President of the United States Surety Company, and Carol T. Nevin, Assistant Secretary of said Company, with both of whom I am personally acquainted, who being by me severally duly swom, said, that they, the said Richard E. Klein and Carol T. Nevin were respectively the President and Assistant Secretary of the United States Surety Company, the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing Power of Attorney

My Commission expires the 1st day in December, 2008.

RESOLVED, that in connection with the surety insurance business of the Company, all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other instruments relating to said business may be signed, executed, and acknowledged by persons or entities appointed as Attorney(s)-in-Fact pursuant to any Power of Attorney issued in accordance with these resolutions ("Powers of Attorney"). All Powers of Attorney for and on behalf of the Company shall be executed in the name and on behalf of the Company, either by the Chair, the President, a Vice President jointly with the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary, under their respective designations. The signature of such officers may be engraved, printed or lithographed. The signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be also be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Attorney(s)-in-Fact, for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof. Subject to any limitations set forth therein and unless such Power of Attorney is subsequently revoked, any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company, and any such Power of Attorney so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is validly attached.

RESOLVED, that Attorney(s)-in-Fact shall have the power and authority, subject to the terms and limitations of the Power of Attorney issued to them and unless subsequently revoked, to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company and to attach the seal of the Company to any and all bonds and undertakings, and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such instrument executed by such Attorney(s)-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the Company's Chair, the President, a Vice President, and scaled and attested to by the Corporate Secretary or an Assistant Secretary.

I, Carol T. Nevin, Assistant Secretary of United States Surety Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true excerpt from the Resolution of the said Company as adopted by its Board of Directors on the 29th day of July, 1996, and that this Resolution is in full force and effect.

I, the undersigned Assistant Secretary of United States Surety Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is in full force and affect and has

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and the seal of United States Surety Company on this 11th day of July

Carol T. Nevin, Assistant Secretary